MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague & son, printers to the state. $1\,8\,8\,5\,.$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

Chapter 236.

Resolve for the purchase of the Maine State Year Book and Legislative Manual for the years eighteen hundred and eighty-five and eighteen hundred and eighty-six.

Resolved, That the secretary of state be authorized to con- Maine State Year tract for five hundred and fifty copies of the Maine state year of book and legislative manual for the year eighteen hundred and eighty-five, also seven hundred and fifty copies of the same for the year eighteen hundred and eighty-six, to be delivered on or before the first day of May of each year, at a cost not to exceed one dollar and fifty cents per copy, said copies to be distributed in the usual manner.

Approved March 6, 1885,

Chapter 237.

Resolves relating to the taxation of timber and grass on the Reserved Lands of the

Resolved, That the governor and council are hereby re- Valuation of timber and grass quired to make a valuation of the timber and grass on the reserved lands in the several townships and tracts of land, in the state, where said timber and grass have been sold and conveyed by deed, with all other interests conveyed thereby. Said valuation to be made for the purpose of taxation. tax to be assessed at the same rate as state and county taxes are now assessed upon other property in the state, and to be first reported to the legislature and assessed for the year eighteen hundred and eighty-seven.

Resolved, That the land agent is hereby required to furnish -schedule of lands. for the governor and council, a schedule of all such reserved lands whereon the timber and grass have been sold and conveyed by deed, showing the townships and number of acres in each township so sold.

Approved March 6, 1885.

Chapter 238.

Resolve in favor of Benjamin Smith of Appleton.

Resolved, That there be paid to Benjamin Smith of Apple- B. Smith, in ton, a pension of two dollars per month during life, commencing on first day of January, in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and eighty-five.

Approved March 6, 1885.

Said -purpose.